

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. Ken-22-420

HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE CENTER,
Appellee

v.

MAINE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATION SELF-FUNDED RISK
MANAGEMENT POOL,
Appellant

On Appeal from the Superior Court, Kennebec County
Docket No. CV-21-31

BRIEF OF APPELLEE HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE CENTER

Carol J. Garvan, Bar No. 4448
Zachary L. Heiden, Bar No. 9476
Anahita D. Sotoohi, Bar No. 10120
American Civil Liberties Union of Maine Foundation
P.O. Box 7860
Portland, ME 04112
Telephone: 207-619-8687

Loree Stark, West Virginia Bar No. 12936
Motion for *pro hac vice* admission pending
Human Rights Defense Center
1201 South Congress Ave, Ste. 200
Boynton Beach, FL
Telephone: 913-393-4614

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
A. Human Rights Defense Center seeks public records about the settlement of an excessive force case against Kennebec County jail.....	2
B. HRDC makes repeated efforts to follow up on its records request to the Risk Pool, but is met with refusals and obfuscation.....	3
C. After multiple unsuccessful attempts to obtain responsive public records from the Risk Pool, HRDC files suit under FOAA.....	5
D. The trial court denies the Risk Pool’s attempt to have the case dismissed as untimely.....	6
E. Following an evidentiary hearing, the trial court determines that the Risk Pool failed to produce responsive documents in violation of FOAA and acted in bad faith.....	7
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
IV. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding that HRDC’s amended FOAA appeal related back to its original complaint.....	11
B. The trial court properly rejected the Risk Pool’s late-breaking attempt to take a directly contradictory position on timeliness.....	15
1. The Risk Pool is estopped from taking clearly inconsistent positions on the timing of HRDC’s FOAA Request and the Risk Pool’s response.....	16

2. Even if the Risk Pool is not estopped, HRDC’s appeal was timely.....	19
C. The Risk Pool failed to respond adequately to HRDC’s FOAA request.....	22
D. The Risk Pool acted in bad faith.....	24
1. The trial court correctly interpreted the bad-faith standard.....	24
2. The trial court properly found that the Risk Pool acted in bad faith.....	26
V. CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>In re Alijah K.</i> , 2016 ME 137, 147 A.3d 1159.....	20
<i>Cimenian v. Lamb</i> , 2008 ME 107, 951 A.2d 817.....	25
<i>Cobb v. Bd of Counseling Prof'ls Licensure</i> , 2006 ME 48, 896 A.2d 271.....	24
<i>Despres v. Moyer</i> , 2003 ME 41, 827 A.2d 61.....	24
<i>Forest Ecology Network v. Land Use Reg. Comm 'n</i> , 2012 ME 36, 39 A.3d 74....	12
<i>Garland v. Sherwin</i> , 2002 ME 131, 804 A.2d 354.....	12, 13
<i>Gordon v. Cheskin</i> , 2013 ME 113, 82 A.3d 1221.....	28
<i>Glynn v. S. Portland</i> , 640 A.2d 1065 (Me. 1994).....	12
<i>Lighthouse Imaging, LLC v. OneBeacon Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-237-JDL, 2014 WL 12726313 (D. Me. June 25, 2014).....	19
<i>Lovell v. Lovell</i> , 2020 ME 139, 243 A.3d 887.....	17
<i>State v. Milliken</i> , 2010 ME 1, 985 A.2d 1152.....	19
<i>Miss. Dep't of Wildlife, Fisheries & Parks v. Miss. Wildlife Enf't Officers' Ass'n</i> , 740 So.2d 925 (Miss. 1999).....	26
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	17
<i>Schneider v. Jackson</i> , 226 S.W.3d 332 (Tenn. 2007).....	26
<i>Searle v. Bucksport</i> , 2010 ME 89, 3 A.3d 390.....	25

State Tax Assessor v. TracFone Wireless, Inc., 2022 ME 36, 276 A.3d
521.....15, 16, 17

Tuell v. Nicholson, 2014 ME 118, 103 A.3d 207.....31

Walker v. Heber, 534 A.2d 969 (Me. 1987).....31

Wilson v. U.S. Gov’t, 23 F.3d 559 (1st Cir. 1994).....13

STATUTES

1 M.R.S. § 401.....1

1 M.R.S. § 408-A(3).....20

1 M.R.S. § 409(4).....23, 24

14 M.R.S. §§ 8701(3)(A)(6), (7).....25

RULES

M.R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....6

M. R. Civ. P. 15(c).....7, 11, 12

M.R. Civ. P. 52(b).....10

M.R. Civ. P. 60(b).....18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary, (11th ed. 2019).....25

Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary.....25

2 Legis. Rec. H-623 (1st Reg. Sess. 2009).....26
